THE STATE
of Department of Commerce, Community,
ALASKA and Economic Development

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Klein, Chair, and DATE: July 11, 2017
Members of the Board
FROM: Erika McConnell RE: Trappers’ Den Tavern #432
Ditrector, ABC Board Package Store

Renewal applications were due on January 1, 2017, in accordance with AS 04.11.270(b)(2). AS
04.11.540 states that if a complete application for renewal has not been filed by February 28 [2017],
the license expires on midnight of February 28.

The AMCO office received a complete renewal application for this package store license on May 20,

2017. The licensee is seeking reinstatement and renewal.

Recommendation: Evaluate the request for reinstatement and renewal pursuant to 3

AAC 304.160(€) and (6).



STATE OF ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and
Economic Development

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

TEMPORARY APPROVAL

To: Erika McConnell, Director

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
From: Jacglene Drulis, Occupational Licensing Examiner
Date: May 26, 2017

Request for temporary approval for a liguor license:

D.B.A.: Trappers’ Den Tavern

OWNER: Trappers’ Den Tavern, Inc.
TYPE: Package Store

LOCATION: Mile 2 Tok Cutoff Road (Gakona)
LICENSE NO.: 432

THIS IS A TEMPORARY APPROVAL PENDING FINAL ABC BOARD APPROVAL;

therefore, any investment based upon the issuance of the temporary license is at

the license applicant’s risk.

Under delegation of authority granted to the director by the board at its meeting of April 8 and 9, 1998, under
AS 04.06.080, | request temporary approval of the above application. All statutory requirements have been
fulfilled, there is no protest un(chereﬁ%ga.ll.élso, and no objections under AS 04.11.470 have been received.

Concur:

Approved:

Sarah wyordinator Date 5/26/17
/—

Jamé&s Hoelscher, Enforcement Supervisor Date 5/26/17
Ml/\ M Yl
Erika McConnell, Director Date 5/26/17

EFFECTIVE: May 26, 2017

PLEASE POST THIS MEMO IN LIEU OF A LICENSE UNTIL A FINAL
DECISION HAS BEEN MADE BY THE ABC BOARD.
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May 17,2017

Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Board
550 West 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99301

Dear Alcohol and Mariiﬁa’na Control Board,

Our names aré Rebeeea and Clifton Potter, and we are writing you regarding the
reinstatement of the daspeman and package stare licenscs for Trappers™ Den Tavemn (License
Numbers 1168 and 432}, We will start by saying {hat our Jicenses were suspended this winter in
part due to our own ignorance. We own the Historic Gakona Lodge and Trading Post in Gakona,
AK. Weare not native Alaskans, and frankly, we do not even live in Alaska most of the year
anymore. This is primarily out of necessity. We cannot afford 10 live there year-round. We
apologize W you up front for-the length of this letter, but we feel itis important for you to
understand that we are very real, hardworking people that are just doing our best to et by and
raise our children, '

We bought the lodge, and Trappers Den Tavern, as part-of a transition plzm when we
decided to leave the Amay, It is only economical to operate it for gbout three to-six months oul of
the year. We know that fora fact because we tried 1o run it a full year in 2015 and got buried by
the overhead; in particular heating costs. We saw the lodge as an oppertunity to raise our Kids by
letting thern witness firsthand. what il takes to be an entreprencur and small business owner and
i0 try to better instill in them a good work ethic, something that so many cmployers these days
gel frustrated with from: young people. The reality at the lodge Has been one that seés us
struggling to spend any (ime together as a family while the lodge is open for business and
nceding to find work clsewhere during the rest of the year to get by, We leel we are making
progress toward achieving what we set out to do-there, but it is slow and it is incredibly
challenging. Clif was an Army logistics officer for ten years and always thought that the job in
that ficld was an even mix of problem solving and cusiomer service. Despite seven relocations,
two combal deployments, and nine different job titles-and 1he adjustments and lcaminig curve
that come with them in that ten years, the work that goes into the lodge dwarfs the tasks and
challenges that we faced with the Army. In addition, the daily anxiety that comes with trying to
make our business successful s as stressful as that experienced in combat, only it does not siop
after a onc-year deployinent.

As small business owners, wi own the titles and responsibilities of a CEOQ, a CFQ,
President and Vice President of everything, upper management, middle management, and
laborer: While the lodge is operational, we quite literally work a 17-18 hour day on average, and
we still fail every day to get done what needs to get done. Rebecea is our primary cook in our
testaurant which, out of necessity, is open six days a week. Our children’s ages are 10, 4, 3, and
2. so most are not old enough 1o fend Lo themselves and are quite literally in the middle of
whatever we are working on nearty all the time. Our biggest struggle has been the establishment
of business systems. at the lodge where there were previously none lo-speak of. We did not fail in
on some turnkey system that we just did not like. There was a file-full of invoices, reservations
and some manuals fo things like the old lawninow ame-with-the place. That is i, We
would siress to you as well that the seasonal ‘lod g,uﬁ"docs not make it easier as you
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might think, but it makes it harder. This is for a few reasons. First, since there are periods of time
in which you do not execute the daily routine, there is always a relearning penod at the stan of
cvery season. We compensate for that by opening before the peak businéss periods most of the-
time, but that ends up being at our own expense. Second, the lodge is not so lucrative that we do
not work the rest of the year. So, all the bookkeeping and management and planning that we fall
behind on have o bé cleancd up in our sparc tima-over the course of the rest ol the year

As partof our auempt to have a long-lerm plan for our family, Clif has been back in
school in the “off scason™ pursumn a civil engineering degree. We have been taken advantage of
multiple times by contractors in Alaska in making much-needed repairs to the lodge.
Consequently, we decided that civil engineering would provide potential for betier “ofl scason™
work and would teach us what we need 10 know to put together « restoration plan for the lodge
that did not just see us giving our retirement savings and children’s college money to shady
operators. That said, it has been brutal. Chif has 1aken on the workload of a full-time studéent,
works part-time as a contractor/handy man (skills learned at the lodge primarily) to support our
{amily, and works on lodge tasks as he-can work them in ahd as deadlines require, While we
know that it is our responmb:lzly as business owriers (o know every word on every page of évery
regulation put out by every organization (hat has authority over us, both known and unknown.
we only know of the deadlincs and frequircments that we have dealt with in the past. The TAM
training that we took did not cover the full breadth of administrative requirements and
precedures so much a public safety and operational boundaries, as you are well aware.

Because of the sedsonal nature.of our business, and because we try io be very fiscally
conservative, we try not to carry debt and we always fry to pay all operational fees and
requircments for the following scason at the end of cach current operational scason. Woe pot our
alcohol licenses transferred 1o ug by the previous owners in 2014, It was a process that we started
m July or August of 2013 and did not. get completed until April or May of 2014, We dealt with
Sarah Oates pretty much exclusively during that pracess. Our license required a two-year
renewal after our first season in business. Clif called Sarah aund tried to renew it over the phone
in August or September of 2014. She told him that she would contact us around December 1o
renew the license. Now, it is possible that we received renewal paperwork and filled it out, but
we do nol remember dumg that at all. All we remember is Sarah calling Clif in December and
taking a credit card payment over the phone. So, for the renewal this year, Clif called the Alcohol
Coatro} Office in August to try to make a payment and renew our license. He did not speak to
Sarah that time, and we do not know that we have seen or spoken 10 her sinee our last renewal as
the office and organization has moved and expanded, and we assume Sarah has moved up the
ladder a bit. That said, the young lady on the phone pointed out that we could not pay and that
we would be contacted in November about renewing the heense.

This is where things have really gone wrong. We-puta forward on our mail in Gakona to
send il 10 Texas where we now live and work most of the vear, It was not until aronnd mid-
January that we found out that there was something wrong with our mail forward, We were
notified by the company Paychex, that the W2s they tried to-scnd us had been returned. So,
within a couple of days, we went 10 the local post office and fixed the mail forward, We got a ot
of mail that at once at that point, but there was nothing i that big stack of mail COnCCing
renewing our aleohol license, and to be honest, at that time, we were not looking for it. We were
working on getting W2s out to. cmpIO}cL*, (,ohtat_tmg, the Dcpartmcnt of Commerce to find out

COMAY T

¥




why Trappers’ Den Tavern had been involuntarily dissolved as an entity, and, we thought, fixing
that problem that originated from & couple of miissing X's on a hiennial report for about the sixth
time. We were not avare of any approaching deadline.to get our scasonal liguor license fixed; so
we:did not take on that task with any sense of urgency.

We did call the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office aboul three times between mid-
January and mid-March, and Clif left messages on the heensing Tine two of those imes. We did
not gel a call back. March/April is typically around the time that we try to really make sure we
have everylhing in-order for the coming season, so Clif crailed Saruah Oates the frst couple of
days in April. He gol an automatic reply from her c-inail almost immediately saying essentiatly
that she was very busy and emails shoutd be sent to somé geneéral lcensing email. He copied and
pasted what he had sent to-Sarah and sent it to the email address mentioned in her resporisc
email. Mark .Baile;y promptly replicd to that ¢cmail and informed us that our licenses bad expired
because we missed a filing deadline. He sent us the forms that we were required (o ifl out to
submit 1 the board for renewal, and he confirmed our Gakona mailing address. There was no-
mention in his nole ol any approaching deadline to get all of this settled.

Barry Donaldson, an emplovee of ours and an old friend from the Army, hcaded back to
Alaska on the. 8" of April. Because he was heading back on the 8%, and because we were stil]
unaware of any required urgency, we thought it best for Barry to go-in person to the Alcohol
Oflice to make sure it was clear that we were going to submit everything properly-and in a timely
manner. He spoke with Craig Douglas, who told him to submit all the forms via email so that the.
board could look at them that Thursday. Clif had gone through and filled out the forms on April
3", the day that we first received them from Mark. However, the. question on the form about our
entity being it good standing caused us to double check on the Alaska entity search website. We
looked up our cntity 1o find that we had a statug of “non-compliant”. We called the Anchorage
office. and they told us that we owed $12.50 to get the entity reinstated and in good standing.
However, they could 1ot take a payment over the phone, and we had to call the Juneau office.
They informed us that we could niot pay them over the phone either but instead had to submit a
credit card authorization form for the amount owed. We did that the same day, Our entity was
supposed to be in “good standing” no later than the 13" of April, the date that Craig told us to got
our forms in by. We cheeked the status of our entity daily to see'if it had been updated, 1o include
the moming and evening y of the 13" It still reflected as *non-compliant”. Consequently, wié did
not check the box saying our entity was in good sLandmg?, have it notarized, and submit it for
review. Again, ignorant of the impact of the consequences for failing to do so, we waited, trying
to do the nght thing and make sure-all of our forms were correct and that we were being honest.

1 apologize again that it has taken over three pages to get to this poini, but the emotions.
that we feel about this situation are still hard to work through. We think that is mostly due to the
unknown. We do not have any idea how drastically a lack of reinstaternent would impact our
business. We do know that it would make us look like fools to the locals that we have tried so
hard to butld rapport with and many of whom ar¢ our-good friends. What boils down to a
combination of ignorance and paperwork could possibly very negatively impact both our
reputation and our boftom line.

To date, we have paid penalty fees and filing fees, an
us otherwise compliant with AMCO rales and reg

etter is the last piece to make
ty is that those fees are just




the beginning of our punishment for-a mistake that we were completely oblivious to. Again, we
kriow that this failure is otir own and that ignorance of the rules is not seen as a legitimate excuse:
for brealung them. Further, we have taken steps to mitigate the possibility of this happening
again in the future by building an alcohol operations book of our own that includes AMCO
regulations and our own additional policies on both administrative and operational procedures 10
follow both the letter and spirit of those regulations. This cannot and will not happen again. We
know that.

We are asking for your uniderstanding that Clif spent nearly all of his free time this spning
putting logether our first grant application because we have crunched the numbers so many times
on what we need to do to actually restore the lodge and determined that it is only through thie
help of others that we can do so and actually continuc to do busincss. This situation is not
something (hat we willfully neglected ourselves into. We are asking you to consider that on the
day that Barry was told that we could not get reinstated until July started with a phone
conversation with a friend in which CLif conveyed that somehow, against all sdds and despite all
of our struggles and the ridiculous emotional rollercoaster ride that our lives have been over the
last three to four years, things:seem to be falling into place. Yet, it finished with a fecli ng that
‘maybe we were reaching 100 high and flying to close to the sun and must be cast down 10 the dirt
int order to be reminded of what failures we are. 1'am sure thal sounds dramatic, but that is very
realistically ihe way that our lives feel all of the time.

Finally, if'you have taken the time to read this entire letter, thank you. We truly want you
to know that this was a decidedly inconvenient and unfortunale oversight on our part. However,
-assuming that you will reinstate us, it will be good for us and AMCQ moving forward. We will
understand our rolé as license holder, and we will drive the 230 miles, with kids in tow, 1o
Fairbanks on the day of the board meeting to make oursclves available to the board a3 a display
of our commitment 1o be better stewards of our licenses and responsibilities in the future: Thank
you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Rebeeea L. Potter
Owner, Trappers’ Den Tavern

! “Clifton D. Potter
Qwner, Gakona Lodge, Inc.
Agent, Trappers® Dea Tavern, Iic.
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Form

Alcohol and Marijuana Cantral Office
550 W 7" avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorape, AK 5550,

I lic Bevera, ntr
cohol everage Control Board Phone: 507.265.0350

Renewal License Application

AB-17b: Package Store

What is this form?

This renewal license application form is required for all individuals or entities seeking
store license that will expire on December 31, 2016. All fields of this form must be
returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Commun
needs (o be verified/completed by licensees whose est

city limits within the Matanuska-Susit

1o apply for renewai of an existing package
complete and correct, or the application will be
ity Council field only
ablishments are located within the Municipality of Anchorage or outside of
ne Borough.

This form must be completed correctly and submitted to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)’s main
office, along with all other required documents and fees, before any renewal license application will be considered

complete.
Section 1 - Establishment and Contact Information
Enter information for the business seeking to have its license renewed.
Licensee: .i Trappers Den Tavern, Inc. | Llicense #: ’ 432
License Type: Package Store _ Staf;e: f AS 04.1{,;;0_ N
Doing Business As: Trappers' Den Tavern o
Premises Address: Mile 2 Tok Cutoff Road (Gakona) o -
»ﬂl-.-ocal Governing Body: Nunénw_h_m )
Community Council; None :
.......... T
Mailing Address: P & . &_ﬂ‘:ﬂ . _2% ‘5 "
City: - State: A i P | 9 > 4™
Enter information for the licensee who will be designated as the primary point of contact regarding this application and the license.
Designated Licensee: | R{__ :-,) £ .C.f_»ﬁ_ ) - P“»F_FTE P Lk
Contact Phone: iii)ﬁh;, -297-9271% Business Phone: Qo1 - ¥22-34%2
e | CLIF 60 BAKONALODGE . Com

No

L]

Yes
Seasonal License?

T ey . e
[Form AB-17b] (rev 10/25/20186)

If “Yes”, write your six-month operating period: [ M A Y - f ,-i)'jﬁ \/

Pagelofs




Alcahal and Marijuana Conzrol Office
550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
s, Arnchorage, AK 99501
/ i :
@ y Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board Phone: 907.265,0350
swin ../ Renewal License Application

ea#”” Form AB-17b: Package Store

Section 2 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

This section must be completed by any sale proprietor who is applying for a license, Entities should skip to Section 3.
If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet with the required information.
The following information must be completed for each licensee and each sffiliate {spouse}

This individualisan: |_] applicant [] atfitiate

Name:

Address:
City: State: | JZIP: I

I
]
|

Email:

Contact Phone:

This individual is an: D applicant D affiliate

Name:

Address:

City: State: ] ZIP:

Email:

Contact Phone:

Section 3 - Entity Ownership Information

This subsection must be completed by any licensee that is a corporation or LLC. Corporations and LLCs are required 1o be in good
standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations (DOC). Partnerships may skip to Page 3. Sole proprietors should skip to Section 4.

Alaska DOC Entity #: loo 13623 i
Alaska Division of Corporations: Yey No
Is your entity in good standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations? E D
[Form AB-17b] {rev 10/25/2016) Page2of 5

AMCO Recieved 04/18//2017




Alcoho! and Marijuana Contral Office

Ry 550w 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
.:-’;':"/ oty e ?‘% Archorage, AK 85501

- r

@ 4 Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board Py

o .. Renewal License Application

v Form AB-17b: Package Store

This subsection must be completed by any entity, including a corporation, limited iability company (LLC), partnership, or limited

partnership, that is applying for renewal. If more space is needed, please attach additional completed copies of this page.

e It the applicant is a corpeoration, the following information must be compieted for each stackholder who owns 10% or more of
the stock in the corporation, and for each president, vice-president. secretary, and managing officer.

s If the applicant is a limited lability organization, the following information must be completed for each member with an
ownership interest of 10% or more, =nd for each manager,

e If the applicant is 4 partnership, including a limited partnership, the following information must be completed tor each partner
with an interest of 10% or more, and for cach general partner,

Entity Official: E 0 L e Pv»“}.‘i:'t’f" ) |
Title(s): - f:(::'jk:*\,‘ ‘-:: ‘?;:J._‘I;‘:LF‘J Phone: Qo 7-§22 _3331 % Owned: lo o
g Mide 2 Tk Cbll 4255 o
“Ey_ - s \(_ Sk, State: Ak ) .-ZIP: A95%
}Entity Cfficial: Jl
Title(s): - :‘ l_?honc: % Wned:
Address: o
City: j State: | - 21P: _
Entity Official: o o
__Tltle(s): I | | Phone: | % Owned:
Address: - B o
City: - | State: - ZIp:
Entity Official: N h —_I
Title(s): | e ' I_>hune: | ?&)wned: J i
Address: i .- N lf
City: - _f_ﬁiate: N zIp: : _ f
| Entity Official: __—_]
Title(s): | J Phone: R % Owned: | —ﬁ
Address: o -- " ‘:
City: | _ Staté: ZIP |
[Form AB-17b] (rev 10/25/2016} Page3 of§

AMCO Recieved 04/18//2017




Alcohel and Marijuana Control Office

T 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
ff-"pk"’:‘-': ;,"o.,% Anchorage, AK 99501
g ¥

@ 4 Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board Phone: 907.269 0350

oo .., Renewal License Application

een®”” Form AB-17b: Package Store

Section 4 — Authorization

Communication with AMCO staff: o Yes  No
Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with @ D
AMCO staff?

If “Yes”, disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization:

'_E’)cd'f“{ i\"\i Mc-llioli":‘ LAY t Cl"tl-t o E‘-‘.'.:u“‘f_ — SUSJ\*”C *"L—:)jl'-“-k_s

Section 5 - License Operation

Written Orders: _ _ Yes  No

Did you sell alcohalic beverages in response to a written order in calendar years 2015 or 20162 D [E

Check the box that best describes your liquor license operations in calendar years 2015 and 2016:

The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year, for 8 or more hours each day.

The license was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of 30 days each year, 8 hours each day.
if this box is checked, an AMCO employee will contact you ofter rewiewing your application.

The license was not operated at all or was not eperated for at least the mmimum requirement of 30 days
each year, 8 hours each day, during one or both of the calendar Years.
if this box is checked, an AMCQ employee will contact you after reviewing your application.

The license was regularly operated during a specific season each year, for 8 or more hours pach day. m

Section 6 - Convictions

Applicant convictions in calendar years 2015 and 2016: . L Yes  No

Has any person named in this application been convicted of a violation of Title 04, of 3 AAC 304, or 2 local D [E
ordinance adopted under AS 04,21.010 in the calondar years 2015 or 20167

If "Yes", list all convictions: _ .
| ‘l
- - - __..—-—___lI

{Form AB-17b] {rev 10/25/2016) Pagedofs

AMCO Recieved 04/18//2017
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Aixohol ard Maruana Control ¢ e
.-"“‘Kﬁ.r SSow Averitwe, Sante 16
e ’..- . = . ¥ Ak,
@ / Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board -
Renewal License Application
e s Form AB-17b: Package Store
Section 7 - Certifications
Reaw cach line below, and then sign your mitiais in the hox ta the right of pach statement:

ertify that all current
£ tha Lo

he WCensde 1t an

“ofporation

Lcerhity on behalf of mysedf ¢

1wy other form or

reduced or expanded the area of the ji i pr :

¥ includmg officers or stakeholdine §

rttly that | hawe .1 o ¥ i heone has not heen @
WAl vipalio . 3 ‘——QM
As an applicant for a bguor icense renewal | declar *unger pengity of perjury that | have read and am fary
3 AAL 308 ton, including all accompanying schedules o 1 statements, &5 true, o i &5
prowde all information reguired by 1 3

w Alcohol Beverage Conteol Board i port of ta undeestand that fallure 1

do 50 by any deadiing grven 10 me by AMCD staft will result i ot w apphcation wormnplete
£
T ? B .
S AP WP S L e a\.\h "C}"«Y
Sgndture of bcensee Pubifc R

StEnature of Notary

Mezary Pubhic m and or the State of ll_\. f\ '\'—} T

Notary ID # 125275753 L
mwme::uu My commassion expires. S LIS
March 18,

.
'

CO0ed ang sworn to bedore me this ) ’\‘T“ Loy of }-\\; .‘L , &3 \’\

License Fee. 5 552020 F507 Filing Fee: $ 200.00 TOTAL: $ 27000 4So~

Late Fee of - received or postmarked after OI!B‘S{?D‘I?:_ _ ' Soo-

Miscellaneous Fees: |

- 1450~

GRAND TUT_AL (if different than TOTAL):

Form AB-17h) (rev 10/29/2016 Page S ots




